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Nyack College
Nyack, N, Y, 10960
January 25, 1976

Mr. Carroll York Belknap
25 Club Road
Riverside, Conn, 06878

Dear Mr, Belknaps

Thank you for your recent letter, I do hope that you will be able to
eventually identify Jesse Belknap and hls wife Susan {Rldred), I am
sending what further information I have on this couple.

(1) 1800 Cenus of Orange County, New York, This was copied from
the January issue, 1932, of the New York Gen, & Blog. Record.
You will notice that he has a large family living with him
although he was only married two years before in 1798,

(2) I am also sending a copy of the 1850 Census of Clinton Twp,
Wayne County, Pennsylvania which shows Jesse and Susan
1living wibh their two sons, James E. Belnap and John Belknap,
James was born about 1800 and” John about 1803,

I found the marriage date of Jesse and Susan in a printed edition of
the Church Records of the Goshen Presbyterian Chruch but as the other
sources also glve his name as Jesse, I believe that this was his
correct name. There are references in the deeds of Wayne County of
Nathaniel Eldred (a brother of Susan) deeding land to Jesse Belknap,
I have been unable to find any record of the death of Jesse Belknap
or Susan Belknap.

This 1s about all the information that I have on thls family, I suspect
that he may have had a brother named Horaee as a Horace Belknap also
moved to Wayne County and named one of his sons Jesse,

Cordially,

ol S T
—



Richard O Eldred frem CYB 30 Jan 1976
Thanks for additional infermatien in your letter 25 Jan.

{1)CENSUS 1800 -- If we regard the figures as showing members of Jesse's own
family, we may he able to construst a picture of the man we are trying teo

identify. One plausible reconstruction goesllike this:
or a Jittle earlier

We are losking for a man whe was bern about 1760 -- married his

first wife about 1782 -~ had fawe (poasibly five) children born by her

before she died abeut 3997 -~ remarried promptly, 1998, te previde

s mether for ap infent sen =- had (pessibly) a sen by the sacend wife

H;: 1789 or 1800 -- and would have been at least 80 years old in 1850,
r

I held ne brief for this hynothetiocal picture. It's just an example of a firat
step in trying to decide where %o leok. Perhaps yeu will sujjgest ether pessibilities.
I think you will find tha any sert of recenstructien willpreduce a man whe was
80 te 89 years eld in 18%0, if still living.

The prebable birthdate ef 1760 er a bit earlier suggests that he was net bern in
NY unhess a descendant of the Newburgh Belitnaps. So we search in Rew England fer
somedne who might have been his father.

(2)The prebable age in 1850 casts doubt on the identificatien of the Jesse shewn
in 1850 Censua Wayna Ceunty,Pa. And I have other reasens fer questiening that
identificatien, on the basis of my recerds of Belknaps knewn te be in that ceunty
13001850,

So I have te ask more guestiens:
=« Do you hava aevidence that the Jesse and Susan in Wayne County were
the ones who married at Coshen? Or are you relying er similarity of

namas?

~~ What kmfdence do you have that the Geshen family had sens James E and
Jehn, bern abeut 1800 and abeut 18031

== What is the reference to a Wayne Ce deed, Nathaniel Eldred to Jesse
Belkknap? Have you a ocepy eof this deed? Or an abstract?! If net, de
you know ite date of axecutien! (Net the date of recerding)

== What infermation de yeu have aheut the Heraoe in Wayne Counry? What is
the gource of it?

Flease forgiva parsistent gquestiems., T have to ask then.



16 January 1976

Mr Richard O Eldred
Ryack College
Nyack N Y 10960

Dear Mr Eldred:

I regret to say that I have found ne trace of the Jesse Belknap who married
Susanna Eldred 3 Nev 1998 at Goshen Presbyterian Church. Neither my recerds
off some 4500 Belknaps nor the records of all ether major compilers of Belknap
genealegy show this Jesse ner an Eldred marriage.

Se fer the mement I must add their names te the file of unidentified persens. But

in past years I have rescusd many names fream that file. I can hepe that these names,
tee, will semnday be trawed. Perhaps you can help me mske a beginning, if yeu ocan
answer twe questiona:

(1) De yeg have any further infermatien en this ceuple?. . . Names ef chhldren: their
birthplaces; ether descendants; their places of residence =~ anything at all that
might previde clues that I can fellew. '

(2) What is the source ef your infermatien abeut this marrisge? Did yeu get it,
yourself, Irem the church register? Or did it ceme threugh seme secondary seurce?
That is to say, hew geed 15 the record yeu sent to ne?

My reason for asking this secend questisn is my hepe that semevhers aleng the line-
an errer may have been made in eepying the name "Jesse Belknap" and that amtudil
inspectien ef the church register might yield a different first name, which I might
find in my files.

Tou see, the name "jesse" in that locality at that date is a bit puzeling. Any
Belknap found in that area in that year is erdinerily assumed -- quite seundly O-

te have been a member of the very large Belknap families at Newburgh and New Windser.
No ether Blknaps are knmown to have besn inm that part of New York at that time. But
nens of the Newburgh families be:_,l‘mnm te have used the name "jesseY at any time.

On the sther hand, the twe branches in which the name “Jesse" was used -- between 1739
and 1850 == were never in Orange Ceuntyner anywhere hear it.

50 "Jesse" im Goshen in 1798 is & striking anomily -- snd I hepe it is an errer.
Cordially,




DELLE frem CYB 18 Feb 1976
Anpther cry fer help®h
Can you 1dentilyl?

Coshen Fresucyterian Churoh, (eshen, NY: Jesse Helknap m Susanna Eldred,
1932 n 3 Hov 1798 o TR
NYG4B ligeorg, Vol 63, p 85: Federal Census 1500, Urange Ceunty NY: L M e
- Jesse bHelknap U Z2elelelsl F (=l-1l-0-0 .
This Publibation pn the jfecodd was a cerreolion or additien te the government
version of that census. tou wea't fAinf tois Jesse in the siandard Index fer that
consus,

Evans, Lis § 57, identifiod this Jesse as your ancestor, pysdisting under
rosidence, "Jrange County, NY, 1800%, wilhout regara lo tne cisshumilar list
of chiloren znd the fact that your Jesss was shown at Reme NY inn that census. [If my
. enemory is
The request for identification came te me frem Ricbard 0 Eidred, of Ryack, NI, right.

He believes that this coupls are the Jesse and Susan Belknap shewn in the
1850 census of of Wayne County, Fa.

To me, the marriage looks like a second marriage of a widewer./ Se, querys De'
Jou bave a record of 3 Jesse whese wife died abeut 1797 or a year or se earlier?



Nyack College
Nyack, N, Y. 10960
8 January 1976

Mr. Carroll York Belknap
25 Club Road
Riverside, Conn, 06878

Dear Mr, Belknap:

I am seraching for inforamtion on the family of Jesse Belknap
of Orange County, New York, Your name as an expert on the Belknap
families was given to me by Mr, B, Clinton Belknap of Lincoln, Nebraska.

Would you have any Information on Jesse Belknap who married
Susanna Eldred on 3 November 1708 at the Goshen Presbyterian Church,
Goshen, New York? She was the daughter of Elisha and Mary (Hulse)
Eldred of Minisink, Orange County, New York. I would appreclate any
information you might be able to share with me on this family,

I have enclosed a stamped, self-addressed envelope for your
reply. I look forward to hearing from you,

Sincerely yours,
ot DO
;—icﬁﬂf{{ _9.-/334171
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